
 

 

 
Date of issue: 16th February 2016 

 
  

MEETING  STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION 

  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 24TH FEBRUARY, 2016 AT 4.30 PM 
  
VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 

ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NEIL FRASER 
 
01753 875015 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE 

 Apologies for absence.  
 
1.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 12th October 2015 

 
1 - 6 

2.   Matters Arising 
 

 

3.   SACRE Membership Update - Democratic Services 
 

7 - 8 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE 

 

 

4.   SACRE Member News - An update from Members 
regarding activities undertaken since the last SACRE 
meeting - Julie Siddiqi 
 

 

5.   Open The Book - Andrea Sparrow 
 

 

6.   RE Resource Cataloguing Project - Waqar Bhatti/Jo 
Fageant 
 

 

7.   Report, Comments & Feedback from Joint SACRE 
Meetings - Jo Fageant 
 

9 - 18 

8.   A New Settlement: Religion and Belief in Schools - Sub-
Committee response - Jo Fageant 
 

19 - 20 

9.   SACRE Newsletter - Jo Fageant 
 

21 - 22 

10.   Examination results: Slough RE - Robin Crofts 
 

23 - 24 

11.   SACRE Finance Update - Robin Crofts 
 

25 - 26 

12.   SACRE Action Plan Update - Jo Fageant 
 

27 - 28 

13.   Member's Attendance Record 
 

29 - 30 

14.   Date of Next Meeting - TBC 
 

 

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – Meeting held on Monday, 
12th October, 2015. 
 
Present:- 
Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other Faiths 
Zubayr Abbas Bowkan, Waqar Bhatti, Sue Elbrow, Ashpreet Singh Nainu, Hardip 
Singh Sohal  
 
Committee 2 – Church of England 
Rev Andrew Allen, Christine Isles, Robert Simpson 
 
Committee 3 – Representatives of Teacher Associations 
Lynda Bussley, Linda Lewis 
 
Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA 
Councillor Brooker 
 
Apologies for Absence -  
Julie Siddiqi, Andrea Sparrow, Councillors Arvind Dhaliwal, Rana, and Zarait  
 
Other - 
Jo Fageant – Professional Advisor, and Robin Crofts – Director of Education 

 
PART 1 

 
17. Election of Chair  

 
Apologies had been received from the Chair, Julie Siddiqi. As the Vice-Chair 
was not present at the commencement of the meeting, Councillor Brooker 
was elected as Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 
(Councillor Brooker in the Chair) 
 

18. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 10th June 2015  
 
In respect of Minute 16, it was confirmed that the venue that had been offered 
for the next meeting had been Montem Primary Academy, not St. Mary’s 
School. 
 
Resolved -  That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th June 2015 be 

approved as a correct record, subject to the correction of minute 
16. 

 
19. Matters Arising  

 
In respect of Minute 6, it was noted that Andrea Sparrow had agreed to 
contact Open The Book with a view to understanding their availability to visit 
Slough Schools. As Ms Sparrow was not present, it was agreed that the clerk, 
and Christine Isles, would contact Ms Sparrow to determine what progress 
she had made. 

AGENDA ITEM 1

Page 1



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 12.10.15 

 
In respect of Minute 12, SACRE Finance, a further update was provided by 
Robin Crofts, Director of Education.  
 
Members were informed that due to Cambridge Education’s internal 
processes, it had proven difficult to carry over the sum of £1,300.00 into the 
new financial year; however, the money remained with Cambridge Education 
and was available to be used for SACRE purposes.  
 
However, as the Cambridge Education contract was due to end in September 
2016, it was important to relocate this sum from Cambridge Education before 
then, ideally before the end of the current 2015-16 Financial Year. Options for 
which party was best placed to hold this ring-fenced money were still being 
examined. 
 
Members raised the prospect of the Oxford Diocese potentially holding this 
sum for Slough SACRE. It was confirmed that Mr Simpson would explore this 
option before feeding back to Mr Crofts and the clerk. 
 

20. SACRE Membership update - Democratic Services  
 
The Clerk introduced a summary of current SACRE Membership, highlighting 
the remaining vacancies to be filled. It was confirmed that Mr Robert Simpson, 
Principal Adviser (Secondary and Business Development) Oxford Diocesan 
Board of Education, had been appointed to Slough SACRE as part of 
Committee 2 – the Church of England. 
 
Sue Elbrow confirmed that potential interest had been received in respect of 
the Judaism vacancy. Ms Elbrow agreed she would confirm this with the 
interested party before providing their contact details to the clerk. 
 

21. Welcome to new SACRE Member - Jo Fageant  
 
Jo Fageant, Professional Advisor, introduced Mr Robert Simpson, the new 
representative from the Church of England, appointed by Council at its 
meeting on 21st July 2015. 
 
SACRE welcomed Mr Simpson, who confirmed that he worked for the Oxford 
Diocese, held a degree in Theology, and had previously worked in a variety of 
teaching roles including as an R.E. teacher and as a Head Teacher. Mr 
Simpson went on to confirm that he was a committed Christian, and was 
looking forward to taking an active role within Slough SACRE moving forward. 
 

22. SACRE Member News - An update from Members regarding activities 
undertaken since the last SACRE meeting - Julie Siddiqi  
 
Jo Fageant, Professional Advisor, confirmed that she had recently attended a 
South East England Faith Forum on Religious Education in schools. Mr Zafar 
Ali of Iqra Primary School spoke at the event, which included a wide ranging 
discussion including the inherent positives, and challenges, of religious 

Page 2



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 12.10.15 

education and faith within schools. It was confirmed that the minutes of the 
meeting would be circulated to SACRE Members via email, once available. 
 
(Lynda Bussley arrived at 16.42. Ms Bussley in the Chair) 
 
Cllr Brooker confirmed that he had recently visited the newly opened Eden 
Muslim Girls School, currently located on Whitby Road. The School was 
currently teaching 100 girls in year 7, and 50 in Year 8, and further students 
remained on the waiting list for a place at the school. Cllr Brooker was very 
impressed by his visit, particularly with the school’s stated aim of being 
inclusive to people of all, or no, faith. 
 
Sue Elbrow confirmed that she had recently attended a ‘Cup of Tea’ meeting 
alongside Julie Siddiqi. The meeting was designed to allow people of different 
faiths or backgrounds to come together with the aim of removing barriers, 
fostering relationships and combating feelings of extremism. The event was 
hosted by a Muslim family, and was a very enjoyable and productive 
afternoon. 
 
(Zubayr Abbas Bowkan arrived 16.52) 
 

23. A New Settlement: Religion and Belief in Schools - Jo Fageant  
 
Jo Fageant, Professional Advisor, updated SACRE on the recent launch of a 
briefing paper on “A New Settlement: Religion and Belief in Schools”, part of 
the Westminster Faith Debates in the House of Lords. The paper focussed on 
three issues: 
 

1. Collective Worship 
2. Religious Education 
3. Faith Schools 

 
Ms Fageant advised that the paper contained some controversial suggestions 
for changes, including the implementation of a National Syllabus for RE 
together with a National SACRE, and a rethink on compulsory RE within 
schools. Some of these changes would require amendments to current 
legislation, and could have an impact on the remit of local SACREs. 
 
The NASACRE paper on the briefing paper had raised questions regarding 
the proposals, and had asked whether local SACREs would like to respond to 
these questions, in order to present a collective response by the end of 2015. 
 
It was agreed that SACRE would convene a Sub-Committee to discuss the 
proposals and formulate a draft response. The draft response would then be 
forwarded to all members of SACRE for further comment, before the final 
response was sent. 
 
The Sub-Committee was confirmed as: 
 
Jo Fageant 

Page 3



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 12.10.15 

Rob Simpson 
Sue Elbrow 
Lynda Bussley 
Cllr Preston Brooker 
 
The date of the Sub-Committee meeting was to be arranged between the 
attendees, outside of the SACRE meeting. 
 

24. Report, Comments & Feedback from Joint SACRE conference on 15th 
June - Jo Fageant  
 
Jo Fageant, Professional Advisor, introduced a report providing comments on 
the Joint SACRE conference held on 15th June. Discussions were held on the 
ongoing Joint SACRE Places of Worship project, and it was confirmed that 
the previously applied for funding had been granted by Culham St. Gabriel’s.  
 
The funding had allowed for work 
[...]
s’ was available, as 
inductions materials had instead been found on the NASACRE website. There 
remained money available to buy additional RE Resources, as not all of the 
previously requested items had been ordered before the end of the previous 
financial year. 
 
It was agreed that Robin Crofts would circulate an update on the SACRE 
Finances to all members via email. 
 
The action to catalogue the RE Resources at St Mary’s School was 
discussed. It was confirmed that all old or unusable resources had been 
removed, and that the final act was to photograph and assign a catalogue 
number to the resources remaining. It was agreed that Waqar Bhatti would 
meet with Linda Lewis to review whether he could complete this action. If it 
was determined that he could not, Jo Fageant would obtain quotes and 
arrange for the cataloguing to be done externally. 
 

26. Updates to SACRE Website - Democratic Services  
 
The clerk updated members on the additions that had been made to the 
SACRE website since the last meeting. 
 
It was confirmed that the additions made had included: 
 

•    Training Documents for new SACRE Members 

• Links to NASACRE 

• Details of SACRE Members 

• SACRE Newsletters 

• SACRE Annual Reports 
 
Suggestions for further additions were sought, with members recommending: 
 

• Berkshire RE Syllabus 

• List of scheduled RE teacher meetings 

• Places of Worship documents once finalised (booking, evaluation   
forms etc.) 

 
It was confirmed that new documents such as the SACRE Newsletters, 
Annual Reports etc would continue to be added on an ongoing basis. 
 

27. The Common Inspection Framework - Robin Crofts  
 
Robin Crofts, Director of Education, updated members on the new Common 
Inspection Framework for schools, which was operable from September 2015. 
 
Members were advised that the new Framework was designed to provide a 
greater consistency in the way in which inspections of voluntary or foundation 

Page 5



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 12.10.15 

schools ‘with a religious character’ were carried out. Academies that were 
designated as having a religious character were inspected in an equivalent 
way via provisions set out in the academy’s funding agreement.  Academies 
without a defined religious character had a requirement to provide Collective 
Worship of a ‘broadly Christian nature’. 
 
It was confirmed that the changes outlined in the report were minimal, and the 
report was noted. 
 

28. Member's Attendance Record  
 
The Member’s Attendance Record was noted. 
 

29. Date of Next Meeting - TBC  
 
The clerk proposed several potential dates for the next meeting of SACRE. 
The dates were discussed, and deemed unsuitable. 
 
It was agreed that the clerk would forward a selection of new dates for 
members to review, before confirming the agreed date via email. 
 

30. Annual SACRE Report 2014-15  
 
Jo Fageant, Professional Advisor, introduced the draft SACRE annual report 
for 2014-15. Following feedback to the previous year’s report, the draft was 
designed in the same format, with the aim of being brief and succinct. 
 
Suggestions for further items to be included were sought.  
 
Members suggested including the GCSE and A Level results for Slough RE 
examinations. It was confirmed that the validated exam results would be 
available from December 2015. It was agreed that Robin Crofts would draft a 
report on the results, to be presented at the next SACRE meeting.  
 
To enable an updated draft of the Annual Report to be presented at that next 
meeting, it was agreed that Robin Crofts would also provide the validated 
details to Jo Fageant in the interim. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.35 pm and closed at 6.35 pm) 
 

Page 6



STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

Committee 1 - Christian Denomination and other Faiths (12) 
 
The Free Churches (1) Sue Elbrow  (until 2017) 

 
Black Free Churches (1) Vacancy 

 
The Roman Catholic 
[...]
ent of a co-ordinator for the Berkshire SACREs Hub/ syllabus 
review lead 

- Schedule regular Hub meetings  
- Devise a system of communication to share minutes/ projects/ 
opportunities and good practice across the 6 SACREs 
- Draft and cost a Hub work plan to be agreed by all 6 SACREs 
- Draft and cost a plan for the agreed syllabus review 
process/timescale etc 
- Lead on the syllabus review 

 
- Continuation of the ‘Crossing the Bridges’ project  
(Strengthening links between places of worship and schools, and ensuring 
that visits and visitors are of good educational value)  
- Appointment of a project co-ordinator 

- Organise the project activities (annual training for visit hosts; further 
work on the directory, to be done by teachers) 
- Deliver annual training for faith hosts 
- Develop resources to support visits 
- Keep the SACREs updated on the project 

 
Emily explained the background to this meeting:  
The Crossing the Bridges project has made an excellent start but further work 
is needed to maximise its impact by involving more faith hosts and more 
schools, and completing the directory to assist teachers in planning visits to 
places of worship. The project received funding from Culham St Gabriel’s but 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 9



this funding has now been spent. The project has been carried out so far on a 
pan-Berkshire basis. Some Hub meetings have been held recently but these 
have been arranged on an ad hoc basis without any funding for the time of the 
meeting organisers. 
 
There has been discussion amongst Wokingham SACRE members that it 
would be good for Hub meetings to continue on a regular basis, with 
communication back to the SACREs after meetings. It is felt that the Hub has 
great potential. Also, Wokingham SACRE members are really keen to develop 
the SACRE’s support for schools, and feels that the Crossing the Bridges 
project is a perfect way of doing that. The project is meeting a real need. At 
the last Wokingham SACRE meeting
[...]
ake 
on the work of co-ordinating the Hub, leading on the syllabus review, and 
continuing the Crossing the Bridges project. Jan will draw up a plan for all of 
this work by the 8th January, including an indication of costs required for the 
syllabus review. The plan can then be shared by each chair with SACRE 

Page 12



members, and approval sought for the plan and for Jan’s company to carry 
out the work. The plan will include outcomes of the work as these will be 
helpful to chairs when requesting additional funding. Windsor and 
Maidenhead have a SACRE meeting in January when discussion of the plan 
can take place; the Slough SACRE has a sub-committee meeting in January 
when the plan can be discussed and agreed; the Wokingham SACRE has 
already discussed and agreed the work so members can be sent the plan via 
email. Bracknell and Reading SACREs are not due to meet until early March 
but Jan, Anne and the chairs will consider how the plan could be shared and 
discussed before then if possible. 
 
Funding: 
The level of funding provided to the SACRE differs in each LA. However, 
Emily pointed out that the syllabus review is statutory and therefore LAs have 
an obligation to provide additional funding for this work. Much, if not all, of the 
funding for the Hub co-ordination role could come from monies allocated for 
the syllabus review, as this will be the main focus of the Hub’s work for the 
next two financial years. Emily has had discussions with Jan about the 
amount of funding usually required for a syllabus review, and has checked on 
the amount of funding provided by Wokingham LA for previous reviews. If 
each SACRE contributed around £4,000, this would be sufficient to cover all 
the costs. Emily has requested from Wokingham LA £1,000 during the 2016-
17 financial year when the review will begin, and £3,000 during the 2017-18 
financial year when most of the work will be done. 

 
In terms of the funding for the Crossing the Bridges project, Wokingham 
[...]
ACRE: 
- would like to be involved in the Hub, the syllabus review and the 
Crossing the Bridges project 
- approves the plans and would like Jan to go ahead with the work in 
the new financial year 
- is able to contribute the funds indicated in the proposal or, if not, 
provide information about the level of funding that they could 
contribute. 

 

Page 14



Partnership working of the 6 Berkshire SACREs: proposed next steps 
 
- Appointment of a co-ordinator for the Berkshire SACREs Hub/ syllabus 
review lead 

- Schedule regular Hub meetings from spring term 2016  
- Devise a system of communication to share minutes/ projects/ 
opportunities and good practice across the 6 SACREs 
- Draft and cost a Hub work plan to be agreed by all 6 SACREs 
- Draft and cost a plan for the agreed syllabus review 
process/timescale etc 
- Lead on the syllabus review 

 
- Continuation of the ‘Crossing the Bridges’ project  
(Strengthening links between places of worship and schools, and ensuring 
that visits and visitors are of good educational value)  
- Appointment of a project co-ordinator 

- Organise the project activities (annual training for visit hosts; further 
work on the Directory to be done by teachers) 
- Deliver annual training for faith hosts 
- Develop resources to support visits 
- Keep the SACREs updated on the project 

 

 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Funding for proposed Berkshire SACRE activities 
 
Hub co-ordinator 
2-3 days per term @ £500 a day: 
For remainder of 2015-16 financial year: 
2 days during spring term 2016 = £1,000 = £167 per SACRE 
OR 
3 days during spring term 2016 =£1,500 = £250 per SACRE 

 
2016-17: 
3 days a term = £1500 = £4,500 a year = £750 per SACRE  
OR 
2 days a term = £3,000 a year = £500 per SACRE  

 
 

Crossing the Bridges project 
Project co-ordinator: 
2015-16: 3 days during spring term @ £500 a day = £1,500 = £250 per SACRE 
2016-17: 6 days during school year @ £500 a day = £500 per SACRE 

 
Directory: 
2015-16: Teacher time of 2 days during spring term @ £200 a day = £400 = £67 per 
SACRE 
2016-17: Teacher time of 6 days @ £200 a day = £1200 = £200 per SACRE  

 
Annual training for hosts:  
2015-16: Adviser time 6 half days to prep and deliver 2 x half day sessions = £1500 
= £250 per SACRE 
2016-17: Adviser time 6 half days to plan and deliver 4 x half days training = £1500 = 
£250 per SACRE 

    
 

Total required for 2015-16 per SACRE = £734 (for 2 days of Hub co-ordinator time) 
or £817 (for 3 days of Hub co-ordinator time) 

 
Total required for 2016-17 per SACRE = £1,450 (for 2 days per term of Hub co-
ordinator time) or £1,700 (for 3 days per term of Hub co-ordinator time) 

 
NB Funding for the syllabus review is not included here. For previous reviews, each 
SACRE has contributed approx £4,000 over two financial years. The advisors feel 
that this would be a sufficient amount to cover the costs of the forthcoming review. 
The Hub co-ordinator role could be partly or wholly funded from syllabus review 
budgets? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

    

30th November 2015  Department: Chief Executive’s  

 Contact Name: Neil Fraser 

 Contact No: 01753 875015 

 Fax: 01753 875171 

 

Email: Neil.fraser@slough.gov.uk 

  
  

  
  
  

  
To NASACRE, by email. 

  

 
For the attention of the NASACRE Executive 
 
Re. A New Settlement: Religion and Belief in Schools 
 
Further to the NASACRE briefing paper titled ‘A New Settlement: Religion and Belief in 
Schools’ by Clarke/Woodhead, published in June 2015, Slough SACRE recently formed a 
Sub-Committee to discuss the paper and formulate a response, as requested. Please find 
Slough SACRE’s response, below. Please note, the Sub-Committee has not addressed each 
question as set out in the paper, but expressed their thoughts about the issues raised. 
 
General Comment 
The Sub-Committee is concerned about the degree of variation across SAC
[...]
t through about syllabus – check Barbara Easton’s emails. 

AGENDA ITEM 12

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



M
E
M
B
E
R
S
’ 
A
T
T
E
N
D
A
N
C
E
 R
E
C
O
R
D
 2
0
1
5
/1
6
 

S
A
C
R
E
 

 
 M
e
m
b
e
r 

R
e
p
re
s
e
n
ti
n
g
 

1
0
.0
6
.1
5
 
1
2
.1
0
.1
5
 
2
4
.0
2
.1
6
 

S
u
e
 E
lb
ro
w
 

T
h
e
 F
re
e
 C
h
u
rc
h
e
s
 

P
 

P
 

 

J
u
lie
 S
id
d
iq
i 

Is
la
m
 

P
 

A
p
 

 

Z
u
b
a
y
r 
A
b
b
a
s
-B
o
w
k
a
n
 

Is
la
m
 

A
p
 

P
* 

 

W
a
q
a
r 
B
h
a
tt
i 

Is
la
m
 

P
 

P
 

 

H
a
rd
ip
 S
in
g
h
 S
o
h
a
l 

S
ik
h
is
m
 

P
 

P
 

 

A
s
h
p
re
e
t 
S
in
g
h
 N
a
in
u
 

S
ik
h
is
m
 

P
 

P
 

 

T
h
e
 R
e
v
 A
n
d
re
w
 A
lle
n
 

T
h
e
 C
h
u
rc
h
 o
f 
E
n
g
la
n
d
 

P
 

P
 

 

C
h
ri
s
ti
n
e
 I
s
le
s
 

T
h
e
 C
h
u
rc
h
 o
f 
E
n
g
la
n
d
 

P
 

P
 

 

A
n
d
re
a
 S
p
a
rr
o
w
 

T
h
e
 C
h
u
rc
h
 o
f 
E
n
g
la
n
d
 

P
 

A
p
 

 

R
o
b
e
rt
 S
im
p
s
o
n
 

T
h
e
 C
h
u
rc
h
 o
f 
E
n
g
la
n
d
 

N
/A
 

P
 

 

L
y
n
d
a
 B
u
s
s
le
y
 

N
a
ti
o
n
a
l 
U
n
io
n
 o
f 
T
e
a
c
h
e
rs
 

P
 

P
* 

 

L
in
d
a
 L
e
w
is
 

V
O
IC
E
  

P
 

P
 

 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
P
. 
B
ro
o
k
e
r 

L
o
c
a
l 
A
u
th
o
ri
ty
 

A
p
 

P
 

 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
A
. 
D
h
a
liw

a
l 

L
o
c
a
l 
A
u
th
o
ri
ty
 

A
p
 

A
p
 

 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
R
. 
K
. 
R
a
n
a
 

L
o
c
a
l 
A
u
th
o
ri
ty
 

P
 

A
p
 

 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
R
. 
Z
a
ra
it
 

L
o
c
a
l 
A
u
th
o
ri
ty
 

P
 

A
p
 

 

J
o
 F
a
g
e
a
n
t 

P
ro
fe
s
s
io
n
a
l 
A
d
v
is
o
r 

P
 

P
 

 

 
P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
=
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

  

AGENDA ITEM 13

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 12th October 2015
	3 SACRE Membership Update - Democratic Services
	7 Report, Comments & Feedback from Joint SACRE Meetings - Jo Fageant
	Partnership working of the 6 Berkshire SACREs-proposal
	Funding for proposed Berkshire SACRE activities

	8 A New Settlement: Religion and Belief in Schools - Sub-Committee response - Jo Fageant
	9 SACRE Newsletter - Jo Fageant
	10 Examination results: Slough RE - Robin Crofts
	11 SACRE Finance Update - Robin Crofts
	12 SACRE Action Plan Update - Jo Fageant
	13 Member's Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 24th February, 2016.

Present:-
Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other Faiths
Waqar Bhatti, Ashpreet Singh Nainu, Hardip Singh Sohal

Committee 2 – Church of England
Christine Isles, Andrea Sparrow

Committee 3 – Representatives of Teacher Associations
Lynda Bussley, Linda Lewis

Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA
Councillor Brooker

Other:-
Jo Fageant – Professional Advisor, Robin Crofts – Director of Education

Apologies for Absence:- 
Julie Siddiqi, Sue Elbrow, Rob Simpson, Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan, Rev Andrew Allen, 
Cllr Dhaliwal, Cllr Rana

PART 1

31. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 12th October 2015 

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th October 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

32. Matters Arising 

The clerk confirmed that additional documents had now been added to the 
SACRE website, including the latest newsletter, the Pan-Berkshire RE 
Syllabus, and materials for use when conducting visits to Places of Worship.

It was requested that details of the number of visitors to the website be 
confirmed to SACRE members, if possible.

33. SACRE Membership Update - Democratic Services 

The clerk confirmed that there had been no change to SACRE membership 
since the last meeting, and highlighted the remaining vacancies to be filled.

Members agreed to continue attempting to secure new members for the 
vacant roles.



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 24.02.16

34. SACRE Member News - An update from Members regarding activities 
undertaken since the last SACRE meeting - Julie Siddiqi 

Andrea Sparrow notified members of the forthcoming SEEFF Conference, 
entitled ‘Living with Difference: Religion in a Diverse Society’. The event was 
scheduled to be held on Thursday, 1st September at Christ Church, Oxford. 
Further details would be provided closer to the date of the event.

Councillor Brooker confirmed that he had been asked to join the Slough 
Community and Cohesion Group. In addition, Churchmead School (for which 
he acted as a Governor) had recently had a SIAMS Church School inspection, 
and had been rated ‘outstanding’. 

35. Open The Book - Andrea Sparrow 

Andrea Sparrow, Church of England representative, confirmed that Lent Rise 
School had confirmed that they were able to meet and discuss the Open The 
Book service in the coming weeks. Ms Sparrow confirmed that she would 
update SACRE members once this meeting had taken place, via a written 
update for further dissemination by the clerk .

36. RE Resource Cataloguing Project - Waqar Bhatti/Jo Fageant 

Waqar Bhatti confirmed that, due to other commitments, he had been unable 
to carry out the cataloguing task however was still keen to help. Lynda 
Bussley, Slough NUT, confirmed that she was also eager to help, (calendar 
permitting). Jo Fageant confirmed that Bracknell Forest had a catalogue that 
could be used as Slough’s model.

It was agreed that Mr Bhatti and Mrs Bussley would liaise with Linda Lewis, 
VOICE, to arrange a date to view the materials and determine the best way 
forward.

37. Report, Comments & Feedback from Joint SACRE Meetings - Jo Fageant 

Jo Fageant, Professional Advisor to Slough SACRE, updated members on the 
outcome of a recent Joint SACRE meeting, held on 15th December 2015.

The meeting was attended by representatives of all 6 Berkshire SACRES, and 
had discussed how to progress partnership working and the relevant next 
steps.

Following the meeting, several actions had been agreed, including the 
proposal for appointment of a coordinator for the Berkshire SACREs Hub, with 
responsibility for:

 Scheduling regular Hub meetings from Spring term 2016
 Communicating minutes/project opportunities and good practice across 

the 6 SACREs
 Drafting and costing a Hub work plan to be agreed by all 6 SACREs



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 24.02.16

 Drafting and costing a plan for the agreed syllabus review process
 Leading on the RE syllabus review

In addition, it was proposed that a coordinator for the continuing ‘Crossing the 
Bridges’ project be appointed, with responsibility for:

 Organising the project activities, including annual training for visit hosts 
etc.)

 Delivering annual training for faith hosts
 Developing resources to support visits
 Ensuring SACREs remained informed and updated on the project.

Projected costs for the above were confirmed as:

Total required for 2015-16 per SACRE = £734-817 (2-3 days of Hub 
coordinator time, respectively)

Total required for 2016-17 per SACRE - £1,450-£1,700 (2-3 days of Hub 
coordinator time, respectively)

Proposed funding for the syllabus review had not been confirmed , though for 
previous reviews each SACRE had contributed approximately £4,000 over 
two financial years, and it was felt that this would be sufficient to cover the 
costs of any future review.  The Hub coordinator role could also be partly or 
wholly funded from syllabus review budgets. It was highlighted that any review 
could conclude that changes to the syllabus were not necessary, which would 
reduce any applicable costs.

Ms Fageant confirmed that Jan Lever had expressed a willingness to take on 
the above roles, and requested that Slough SACRE consider what response 
they wished to make.

Members deliberated, and agreed that they were happy to be part of a joint 
RE syllabus review, and were keen to progress the Crossing the Bridges 
project. Members therefore agreed that they were in favour of the above 
proposed appointments, and he cost implications were noted.

Resolved - That Slough SACRE make financial contributions to the Joint 
SACRE Hub for the appointment of a Hub Coordinator, the 
Crossing the Bridges Project, and a joint review of the RE 
syllabus.

38. A New Settlement: Religion and Belief in Schools - Sub-Committee 
response - Jo Fageant 

Slough SACRE’s formal response to NASACRE was noted, and it was 
expected that NASACRE would make a general response to all SACRES,  
potentially at the future AGM to be held in May 2016.



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 24.02.16

It was agreed that details of the AGM be forwarded to SACRE Members via 
the clerk.

39. SACRE Newsletter - Jo Fageant 

Jo Fageant, Professional Advisor, set out the new Spring 2016 newsletter. 
Feedback to the newsletter was positive, and in particular that it was 
streamlined and easy to read.

It was agreed that the newsletter be forwarded as a hardcopy to all Slough 
Schools via Gatekeeper, subject to a small amendment regarding the date.

40. Examination results: Slough RE - Robin Crofts 

Robin Crofts, Director of Education, briefed SACRE on the recent GCSE 
results for Religious Education within Slough schools.

The results were noted, and SACRE was happy at the overall standard of 
results within Slough. Particular reference was made to the attainment of 
students at Langley Grammar School, which was very good.

The numbers of students undertaking RE examinations was noted as varying 
from school to school, and confirmation was sought regarding the provision 
for students to receive religious education without being entered to sit exams. 
For example, did the school provide a short course?

It was agreed that the Director of Education write to all Slough schools and 
ask them to confirm what provision for Religious Education was made 
available to their students.

41. SACRE Finance Update - Robin Crofts 

Robin Crofts, Director of Education, confirmed that Slough SACRE had spent 
£500 within the current financial year. However, it was recognised that there 
was additional spend currently being processed, (for example Professional 
Advisor expenses related to production of the newsletter, various meetings 
etc.) totalling approximately £1,100. Therefore, £1,600 remained in core 
funding, alongside supplementary funding from the Dedicated Schools 
Budget, totalling £2,600.

It was confirmed that if unspent, the Dedicated Schools Budget would be put 
into a pot for schools to determine how best to spend it.

In addition, the £1,300 retained from the Montem Primary School RE Trail 
was available, though as outlined at previous meetings, the impending end of 
the Cambridge Education contract would likely necessitate securing someone 
else to hold this money on behalf of SACRE.

It was agreed that Jo Fageant would liaise with Rob Simpson regarding the 
feasibility of the Oxford Diocese holding the money. Andrea Sparrow agreed 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 24.02.16

to review whether the Upton Cum Chalvey Parish could hold the money for 
Slough SACRE.

42. SACRE Action Plan Update - Jo Fageant 

Jo Fageant, Professional Advisor, introduced the updated Action Plan, noting 
that many of the actions had now been completed.

Members were informed that the meeting for secondary school RE teachers, 
focussed on new GCSE and A Level specifications, would likely now take 
place in the summer term once the specifications had been published.

The half-day session on addressing radicalisation, to be run by Zafar Ali, was 
still to be scheduled. It was agreed that Andrea Sparrow would forward details 
of the training to the clerk, once available.

It was agreed that a sub-committee be arranged to discuss the Action Plan for 
the academic year 2016-17, prior to the next meeting of SACRE. Members of 
the Sub-Committee were confirmed to be Jo Fageant, Cllr P Brooker, Lynda 
Bussley, Andrea Sparrow and Waqar Bhatti. A meeting date would be 
determined by the Sub-Committee members.

43. Member's Attendance Record 

The Members Attendance Record was noted.

44. Date of Next Meeting - TBC 

It was agreed that the clerk would confirm the date of the next meeting to 
members via email. It was requested that the meeting be held on a 
Wednesday, within the first or second week of June 2016.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.35 pm and closed at 6.00 pm)


